

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAVARES CHANDLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James A. Oronoz
Lucas J. Gaffney
ORONoz & ERICSSON
LLC
700 South 3rd Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 878-2889

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE INTRACTABLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED 7

 A. Four Circuits Look To Whether The Planned Crime Is Potentially Violent In Holding That A Separate Conspiracy Conviction Itself Should Be Deemed A Violent Crime 8

 B. The Tenth And Eleventh Circuits Properly Hold That A Conspiracy, With No Overt Act, Is Not An Inherently Violent Crime 9

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT 12

III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING A REOCCURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 20, 2014).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment in a Criminal Case, U.S. District Court District of Nevada (May 31, 2012)	34a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 9, 2014)	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	13
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Boaz</i> , 558 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Chitwood</i> , 676 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 511 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 983 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	8

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 743 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 301 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 586 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 139 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 962 F.2d 1308 (8th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 979 F.2d 801 (10th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Ladwig</i> , 432 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 392 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2010)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 992 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3, 4, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 635 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Raupp</i> , 677 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Sprouse</i> , 394 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 592 F.3d 460 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 571 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Whitson</i> , 597 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Wilfong</i> , 528 F. App'x 814 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 22 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1994)	10
STATE CASES	
<i>Lane v. Torvinen</i> , 624 P.2d 1385 (Nev. 1981).....	3
<i>Nunnery v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct. ex rel.</i> <i>Cnty. of Clark</i> , 186 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2008)	14, 15, 18

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2)(B).....	1, 2, 15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1951	15
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)(4)	22
21 U.S.C. § 846	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1003(A)	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 199.480.....	2, 14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 199.490.....	2, 15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.380.....	2, 14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.450	15

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 98-190, p. 20 (1983).....	20
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2011).....	12, 21, 22
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	22
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(e).....	22
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	22
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	10, 22
